

79 Wellington St. W., 30th Floor Box 270, TD South Tower Toronto, Ontario M5K 1N2 Canada P. 416.865.0040 | F. 416.865.7380

www.torvs.com

January 23, 2017

RESS, EMAIL & COURIER

Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. K. Walli, Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Application by Hydro One Sault Ste. Marie LP for 2017 and 2018 Transmission Rates (EB-2016-0356)

We are counsel to Hydro One Sault Ste. Marie LP ("Hydro One SSM"), the applicant in the above noted proceeding.

We are writing to advise the Board that the applicant has undergone a business name change, effective January 16, 2017, from its former name of Great Lakes Power Transmission LP. Also on January 16, the name of the applicant's general partner (formerly known as Great Lakes Power Transmission Inc.) was changed to Hydro One Sault Ste. Marie Inc. (the "General Partner"). The foregoing changes were made as part of a corporate rebranding initiative following Hydro One Inc.'s recent acquisition of the General Partner. As indicated in Hydro One Inc.'s section 86(2)(b) application dated March 10, 2016 (EB-2016-0050), the name changes were contemplated to occur after closing, and the Board would be notified accordingly.

For the purposes of the current proceeding, the applicant's full contact details, which reflect the business name change and a revised email domain name, are set out below. No changes are being made to Hydro One SSM's application in the current proceeding.

Contact Information of the Applicant

Hydro One Sault Ste. Marie Inc. on behalf of Hydro One Sault Ste. Marie LP 2 Sackville Road, Suite B Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario P6B 6J6

Attention:

Mr. Duane Fecteau

General Manager

Telephone:

(705) 256-3846

Fax:

(705) 941-5600

Email:

dfecteau@hydroonessm.com

- and -

Mr. Kevin Lewis

Controller

Telephone:

(705) 759-7605

Fax:

(705) 941-5600

Email:

klewis@hydroonessm.com

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you have any questions regarding the foregoing.

Yours truly,

Tyson Dyck

Tel 416.865.8136 Fax 416.865.7380 tdyck@torys.com

cc: Duane Fecteau, Hydro One SSM Kevin Lewis, Hydro One SSM Charles Keizer, Torys LLP